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Conversion Kit Instructions 
For Models: CEHD50(A), CEHD80(A) & CEHD120(A) 

(To be performed ONLY by qualified service providers) 
 

 
 

  
WARNING 

This conversion kit shall be installed by qualified service 
personnel ONLY. The conversion shall be carried out in 

accordance with the requirements of the local authorities 
having jurisdiction, and local and national electrical codes. 
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NOTICE 
The conversion procedure outlined in this manual is to be executed 
ONLY by qualified service personnel.  Before attempting conversions, it 
is recommended that you read the detailed instructions described herein. 

 
The purpose of this instruction manual is to outline the procedure for changing the wattage, voltage, and 
electrical phase for the commercial electric water heaters manufactured by Bradford White Corporation.  
Underwriters Laboratories Inc. and Intertek recognize this procedure as herein presented and no deviation 
from these instructions are allowed.     
 
Special factory prepared “Conversion Kits” must be used for these conversions.  There are separate 
conversion kits that have individual instructions and MUST be followed.  Page 10 of these instructions lists 
the kits that have been prepared for the various wattages and voltages. 
 
The addition or deletion of the number of heating elements originally supplied with the water heater is not 
permitted. This modification shall not be attempted.   
 
These conversion kits are only applicable to models CEHD50, CEHD80 and CEHD120.  
         
Read all instructions before proceeding with the conversion procedure. 
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!   WARNING 
Disconnect from power supply before attempting 

the conversion procedure. High voltage potential 

exposure. 
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Safety Precautions 
 

NOTICE 
The conversion procedure outlined in this manual is to be executed 
ONLY by qualified service personnel.  Before attempting conversions, it 
is recommended that you read the detailed instructions described herein. 

 

CAUTION
Incorrect operation of this appliance 
may create a hazard to life and 
property and will nullify the warranty.

 

DANGER
Do not store or use gasoline or other 
flammable, combustible, or corrosive 
vapors and liquids in the vicinity of 
this or any other appliance.

 

IMPORTANT
Before proceeding, please inspect the 
water heater and its components for 
possible damage.  DO NOT install any 
water heater with damaged 
components.  If damage is evident 
then please contact the supplier where 
the water heater was purchased or the 
manufacturer listed on the rating plate 
for replacement parts.

WARNING
Water heaters are heat producing appliances. To 
avoid damage or injury, do not store materials 
against the water heater or vent-air intake system.  
Use proper care to avoid unnecessary contact 
(especially by children) with the water heater and 
vent-air intake components. UNDER NO 
CIRCUMSTANCES MUST FLAMMABLE MATERIALS, 
SUCH AS GASOLINE OR PAINT THINNER BE USED OR 
STORED IN THE VICINITY OF THIS WATER HEATER, 
VENT-AIR INTAKE SYSTEM OR IN ANY LOCATION 
FROM WHICH FUMES COULD REACH THE WATER 
HEATER OR VENT-AIR INTAKE SYSTEM.

 

CAUTION
If sweat fittings are to be used DO NOT apply heat to 
the nipples on top of the water heater.  Sweat the 
tubing to the adapter before fitting the adapter to 
the water connections.  It is imperative that heat is 
not applied to the nipples containing a plastic liner.

 

WARNING
FAILURE TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN A NEW, LISTED 
TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE WILL 
RELEASE THE MANUFACTURER FROM ANY CLAIM THAT 
MIGHT RESULT FROM EXCESSIVE TEMPERATURE AND 
PRESSURES.

 

WARNING
Hydrogen gas can be produced in an operating water 
heater that has not had water drawn from the tank 
for a long period of time (generally two weeks or 
more).  Hydrogen gas is extremely flammable.  To 
prevent the possibility of injury under these 
conditions, we recommend the hot water faucet to 
be open for several minutes at the kitchen sink 
before you use any electrical appliance which is 
connected to the hot water system.  If hydrogen is 
present, there will be an unusual sound such as air 
escaping through the pipes as hot water begins to 
flow.  Do not smoke or have open flame near the 
faucet at the time it is open.

 

WARNING
Be sure to disconnect the water heater from the electrical supply before performing any 
servicing of the electrical system or before attempting any of the conversion procedures.  Never 
perform servicing of the electrical system or any of the conversion procedures with wet hands 
or when you are in contact with water that is on the floor or in the vicinity of the water heater.
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Introduction  
 
These conversion kits were created to provide greater flexibility to match the water heater to its needed 
application. Water heaters suitable for conversion have been wired at the factory to the maximum electrical 
duty for which they have been designed, to have the maximum current possible within the allowable 
conversion options.  Therefore, internal electrical components are provided that satisfy the maximum voltage 
and maximum electrical current conditions. 
 
The wattage, voltage, and phase can be changed to meet the needs of the field.  Conversions may involve 
altering any one or all of these electrical characteristics.  

 
Required Materials and Tools 

 
• Screw-in element removal wrench --- or --- 1 ½” deep well socket wrench. 

 

• Phillips head screwdriver 
 

• ¼” Nut driver 
 

• Slotted screwdriver 

• Hammer and pry bar 

• Masking tape 

• Conversion Kit that includes: conversion instructions, electrical elements, product label overlay 
(related to the newly created electrical parameters), and element gaskets.  Refer to page 10 of these 
instructions in order to determine the correct conversion kit part numbers. 

 
Kit Contents 
 

• Element(s) 

• Rating Plate Overlay Label 

• Element Gasket(s) 

• Kit Instructions 

• Responsibility of Electric Conversion Label 
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Water Heater Preparation  
 
 For narrow control cabinet (12” x 45” rectangle) 
 

1. Complete removal of the water heater from the shipping crating is not required for conversions. Locate 
the front of the water heater with the control cabinet through the plastic. Using a hammer and/or pry 
bar remove the wood slat in the middle of the front crating and set aside (see Figure 1). Push the 
plastic cover to the top of the water heater.  

 

 
 

Figure 1. Water Heater Shown in Crating 
 

2. Using a Phillips head screwdriver remove the 2 screws from the front right of the control cabinet door 
and set aside (see Figure 2). Open the control cabinet door to gain access to the electrical 
components.  

 

 
 

Figure 2. Control Cabinet Screws 

Plastic Cover Middle Wood Slat to 

be Removed 

2 Phillips 

Head Screws 
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3. Remove and set aside the insulation pieces that are inside the lower portion of the control cabinet to 

gain access to the elements (see Figure 3).  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Figure 3. Inside Control Box 
 
 

  

Insulation 

Pieces 
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For wide control cabinet (19” x 19” upper section and 12” x 26” lower section 
(CEHD(50,80,120)(A)3(45,54)(L,C,H)CF) 

 
1. Complete removal of the water heater from the shipping carton is not required for conversions. Locate 

the front of the water heater with the control cabinet through the plastic. Using a hammer and/or pry 
bar remove the wood slat in the middle of the front crating and set aside. Push the plastic cover to the 
top of the water heater. 
 

2. Using a Phillips head screwdriver remove the 1 screw from the front right of the control cabinet door 
and set aside (see Figure 4). Open the control cabinet door to gain access to the electrical 
components. Remove the 8 – ¼” hex drive screws from the element cabinet cover and set aside the 
screws and cover (see Figure 4).  

 

 
 

Figure 4. Control Box Screws 
 
 
  

1 Phillips 

Head Screw 

8 – ¼” Hex 

Drive Screws 
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3. Remove and set aside the insulation pieces that are inside the lower portion of the control cabinet to 

gain access to the elements (see Figure 5).  
 

 
 

Figure 5. Inside Control Box 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Insulation 

Pieces 
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General Conversion Guidelines 
 

• No addition or subtraction of heating elements is allowed in the conversion process (e.g. a 3-
element water heater must remain a 3-element water heater).  
 

• Conversion of a water heater to 208V, 54kW single phase is not allowed as the maximum amperage 
of the terminal block would be exceeded. This model configuration is not available from the factory. 
 

• Voltage conversion is only allowed for models rated 480V and below as the maximum rating for the 
fuse blocks and fuses would be exceeded.  Models rated 480V and below must not be converted to 
600V. 
 

• For models rated 600V, only kW conversion is allowed.  
 

• Check all water and electrical connections for tightness after conversion.  
 

Field Conversion Process 
 

• A maximum of 48 amps is allowable in non-fused units. It is not allowable to convert a non-fused unit 
to a configuration exceeding 48 amps. 
 

• Disconnect water heater from the power supply. 
 

• Completely drain water heater. 
 

• Convert the water heater to the desired configuration using the applicable procedures provided in 
this manual. 

 

• Check all water and electrical connections for tightness after conversion. 
 

• Ensure that water heater is completely filled with water prior to reconnecting it to the power supply. 
 

• Reconnect water heater to the power supply. 
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Conversion Kits for Models CEHD50(A), CEHD80(A) and CEHD120(A) 
 

1. Refer to Table 1 below, which contains water heater kW, element wattage, voltage, and kit part 
numbers. 

 
2. Locate the kW of the required water heater. 

 
3. Move across the table (to the right) until you reach the required voltage. 

 
4. Select the required kit number. 

 
5. Use that kit for this conversion. 

 
6. Refer to the remaining pages for a detailed conversion procedure.  

 
Table 1. Conversion Kits 

Model 

Desired Input Conversion Kit Part Numbers 

Total 
Kw 

Element 
kW 

208V 240V 277V 380V 415V 480V 600V* 

CEHD w/ 
3 

Elements 

6 2 415-51043-73 ƚ 415-51043-61 ƚ 415-51043-49 ƚ 415-51043-37 ƚ 415-51043-25 ƚ 415-51043-85 ƚ 415-51043-01 ƚ 

9 3 415-51043-74 ƚ 415-51043-62 ƚ 415-51043-50 ƚ 415-51043-38 ƚ 415-51043-26 ƚ 415-51043-14 ƚ 415-51043-02 ƚ 

12 4 415-51043-128 ƚ 415-51043-63 ƚ 415-51043-51 ƚ 415-51043-104 ƚ 415-51043-94 ƚ 415-51043-15 ƚ 415-51043-03 ƚ 

12.3 4.1 415-51043-138 415-51043-139 415-51043-140 --- --- 415-51043-141 --- 

13.5 4.5 415-51043-129 415-51043-64 415-51043-114 415-51043-105 415-51043-95 415-51043-86 415-51043-04 

15 5 415-51043-130 415-51043-122 415-51043-115 415-51043-106 415-51043-96 415-51043-87 415-51043-05 

18 6 415-51043-131 415-51043-123 415-51043-116 415-51043-107 415-51043-97 415-51043-88 415-51043-06 

CEHD w/ 
6 

Elements 

24 4 415-51043-132 415-51043-67 415-51043-55 415-51043-108 415-51043-98 415-51043-19 415-51043-07 

27 4.5 415-51043-133 415-51043-68 415-51043-117 415-51043-109 415-51043-99 415-51043-89 415-51043-08 

30 5 415-51043-134 415-51043-124 415-51043-118 415-51043-110 415-51043-100 415-51043-90 415-51043-09 

36 6 415-51043-135 415-51043-125 415-51043-119 415-51043-111 415-51043-101 415-51043-91 415-51043-10 

CEHD w/ 
9 

Elements 

45 5 415-51043-136 415-51043-126 415-51043-120 415-51043-112 415-51043-102 415-51043-92 415-51043-11 

54 6 415-51043-137** 415-51043-127 415-51043-121 415-51043-113 415-51043-103 415-51043-93 415-51043-12 

*Only kW conversion is allowed for models rated 600V. Models rated 480V and below must 
not be converted to 600V.  

 

ƚ - CEHD50(A) – Not available in 12kW or less for products installed in the united states. 
 

**Only available as a three phase conversion kit.  
 

*** Converting 3 Element Configurations (6-18kW) *** Converting 6 or 9 Element Configurations (24-
54kW) 

From To 
Transformer 

Required 
From To 

Transformer 
Required 

208/240/480 volt 277/380/415 volt 264-41994-02 208/240/480 volt 277/380/415 volt 264-41995-02 

277/380/415 volt 208/240/480 volt 264-41994-01 277/380/415 volt 208/240/480 volt 264-41995-01 

208/240/480 volt 208/240/480 volt 
No Transformer 

Change Required 
208/240/480 volt 208/240/480 volt 

No Transformer 
Change Required 

277/380/415 volt 277/380/415 volt 
No Transformer 

Change Required 
277/380/415 volt 277/380/415 volt 

No Transformer 
Change Required 
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Wattage Conversion --- Element Changes  

 
1. Disconnect the water heater from the electrical supply and completely drain the water heater tank.  

 
2. Using a Phillips head screwdriver, disconnect the electrical wires from the element terminals (see 

Figure 6). 
 

 
 

Figure 6. Electrical Wires and Element Terminals 
 

3. Remove and replace one element at a time.  
 

4. Remove the electrical element using the screw-in element removal wrench or a 1 ½” deep well 
socket wrench. 

 
5. Remove a replacement element from the conversion kit.  Check the element markings to ensure 

correct wattage and voltage before installing. 
 

6. Apply the new gasket (provided in the kit) to the element.  Make sure the gasket is aligned correctly 
and it is not rolled-over (see Figure 7). 
 

 
 

Figure 7. Element Gasket 

Electrical Wires 

Element Terminals 

Element Gasket 
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7. Thread the replacement element into the element fitting until it is seated.  Use caution not to cross-
thread the element while installing. Tighten ½ to ¾ turns with the element wrench. Do not over 
tighten or damage to the element gasket can occur.  

 
8. Re-connect the wiring to the element terminals.  The screws must be securely tightened but caution 

must be exercised not to over tighten.  Over tightening could fracture the element ceramic terminal 
block, and would require replacement. 

 
9. Repeat this procedure (steps 2 through 8 above) for all other elements needing replacement. 

 
10. Refill the water heater. Inspect the areas around the gaskets to ensure there are no leaks. 

 
 

 

  CAUTION 
Never operate the water heater without filling with water. 
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Voltage Conversion 
 
 Immersion Thermostat Models --- (From 208, 240, 480V to 208, 240, 480V)  

(Same process for 277, 380, 415V to 277, 380, 415V) 
 

1. Immersion thermostat models require installation of the appropriate elements and a change to the 
transformer connection. Immersion thermostats are equipped with transformers having 4 input 
connections; common (COM), 208V, 240V and 480V or common (COM), 277V, 380V, AND 415V 
(see Figure 8). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Figure 8. Transformer Connections 
 

2. Only one wire needs to be changed on the transformer to change the voltage input. Remove the 
wire from the connection marked 208V, 240V or 480V and attach it to the appropriate connection 
marked 208V, 240V or 480V.  

 
3. Do not change the common connection or the secondary 120V connections.  

 
Immersion Thermostat Models --- (From 208V, 240V, 480V to 277V, 380V, 415V) 

(Same process for 277V, 380V, 415V to 208V, 240V, 480V) 
 

1. Conversion from 208, 240 or 480V immersion thermostat models to 277, 380, or 415V requires 
installation of the appropriate elements and installation of a new transformer. The new transformer 
must be purchased separately from the kit.  
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2. Using the masking tape, label the 4 wires connected to the transformer with the appropriate 
connection (see Figure 9 which is shown as a 240V connection (as an example). Keep in mind that 
the 240V wire may be connected to the 208V or 480V connection based on the initial configuration 
of the water heater).   

 
 

Figure 9. Labeled Transformer Connections 
 

3. Remove the four wires from the transformer.  
 

4. Remove the transformer from the control panel by removing the 2 Phillips head screws (see Figure 
10).  

 
 

 
 

Figure 10. Transformer Screw Locations 
 

5. Install the new transformer to the control panel with the 2 screws removed in the previous step. 
Reconnect the common (COM) and both 120V wires to their appropriately labeled connection. The 
wire previously connected to the 208, 240 or 480V terminal of the previous transformer must now be 
connected to the 277, 380, or 415V terminal of the new transformer.   

 
 

2 Phillips 

Head Screws 
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Electrical Phase Conversion 
 

Electrical phase conversion will require a change from single-phase to three-phase or from three-phase to 
single-phase.  Each of these conversions will be explained separately. 

  

Instructions to convert FROM Three-Phase TO Single-Phase:  
 
 

1. Figure 11 shows a three phase terminal block as originally manufactured. Disconnect blue wires and 
yellow wires from terminal L-3 of the terminal block. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Figure 11. Three Phase Terminal Block Connections 
 

2. Connect yellow wires to terminal L-1 of the terminal block.  The red wires should remain connected to 
L-1 of the terminal block as it was originally manufactured. 

 

3. Connect blue wires to terminal L-2 of the terminal block.  The black wires should remain connected to 
L-2 of the terminal block as it was originally manufactured. Figure 12 shows the new single phase wire 
configuration (no more than 2 wires per port opening).  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 12. Single Phase Terminal Block Connections 
 

4. Field wiring for the water heater power supply will eventually be connected to the line terminals L-1 and 
L-2 of the terminal block when the product is installed. 

 

  

L1 – Red 

Wires 

L2 – Black 

Wires 
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and Blue 
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Yellow Wires 

L2 – Black and 
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L3 – No 

Wires 

Field 

Connections 

Field 
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Instructions to convert FROM Single-Phase TO Three-Phase:  
 
 

1. Figure 12 shows a single phase terminal block as originally manufactured. Disconnect yellow wires 
from terminal L-1 of the terminal block. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 12. Single Phase Terminal Block Connections 
 

 

2. Disconnect blue wires from terminal L-2 of the terminal block. 
 

3. Connect both blue and yellow wires to L-3 of the terminal block. Figure 11 shows the new three phase 
wire configuration.  

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Figure 11. Three Phase Terminal Block Connections 
 

 

4. Field wiring for the water heater power supply will eventually be connected to the line terminals L-1, L-
2, and L-3 of the terminal block when the product is installed. 
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Blue Wires 
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Re-check and Inspection of Conversion 

 

WARNING 
Re-check and inspect to make certain all components involved in the 
conversion are correct and secure. 

 
1. Re-check all of the electrical wiring changes made against the wiring diagram requirements for 

accuracy.   
 

2. Check to ensure all of the electrical connections are tightly secured and the electrical wire 
routings are orderly.   

 
3. Special attention must be given to the electrical heating elements.  The wattage and voltage 

rating of the element is marked on the element itself (see Figure 13 for an example).  Confirm 
the marking agrees with the intended conversion. 
 

 
 

Figure 13. Example of Wattage/Voltage Marking on Element 
 

4. Alternatively, the element wattage can be verified by checking the electrical resistance (ohms 
of resistance) with a multi-meter. This must be done before connecting the element to the circuit.  
The electrical resistance of the element is checked by pressing the multi-meter leads against 
the screw terminal on each side of the element (see Figure 14).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 14. Resistance Check of Element using a Multi-Meter 
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5. The element resistance should be within the range shown in Table 2: 

 
Table 2. Ohms of Electrical Resistance. 

 

Element 
Wattage 

Electrical Resistance of the Element 

208 volts 240 volts 277 volts 380 volts 415 volts 480 volts 600 volts 

2000 20.3-22.9 27.1-30.5 36.1-40.7 67.9-76.5 80.9-91.3 114.3-122.1 169.2-190.8 

3000 13.5-15.3 18.0-20.4 24.1-27.1 45.2-51.0 54.0-60.8 72.2-81.4 112.8-127.2 

4000 10.2-11.4 13.5-15.3 18.0-20.4 33.9-38.3 40.5-45.7 54.1-61.0 84.6-95.4 

4100 10.0-11.1 13.4-14.8 17.8-19.7 --- --- 53.5-59.2 --- 

4500 9.0-10.2 12.0-13.6 16.1-18.1 30.2-34.0 36.0-40.6 48.1-54.3 75.2-84.8 

5000 8.2-9.2 10.8-12.2 14.4-16.2 27.2-30.6 32.3-36.5 43.3-48.9 67.7-76.3 

6000 6.7-7.6 9.0-10.2 12.0-13.6 22.7-24.5 27.0-30.4 36.1-40.7 56.4-63.6 
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Concluding Steps 
 

1. Refer to Figure 13, which displays a typical commercial electric rating plate that must be 
altered. This rating plate is placed on every commercial electric water heater produced by 
Bradford White Corporation. Locate this rating plate on the water heater you have just 
converted. If the kW rating or the voltage rating of the water heater was modified, the 
rating plate must be modified because the conversion altered the electrical characteristics 
of the water heater.  

 

 
 

Figure 13. Typical Commercial Electric Rating Plate 

 

 
2. Locate the adhesive backed label (see Figure 14) that is provided inside the kit. The label 

will be marked with the new electrical data that is accurate for the conversion just 
executed.  

 

 
 

Figure 14. Adhesive Backed Label Overlay 
3. Remove the adhesive peel strip and place this label onto the rating plate in such a manner 

that the new electrical data will appear in place of the data originally marked (see Figure 
15). 
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Figure 15. Rating Plate with Overlay 
 

4. Apply the Responsibility of Electric Conversion label in a conspicuous location on the 
heater. 

 
 

Figure 16. Electric Conversion Label 
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5. Replace the insulation pieces in the lower portion of the control box that were removed in 

Step 3 of the Water Heater Preparation instructions.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 17. Inside Control Box    Figure 18. Inside Control Box 

 
6. Close the control cabinet door and secure with the screws removed in Step 2 of the Water Heater 

Preparation instructions. If the converted water heater had a wider control box, replace the 
element cover with the screws removed in Step 2 of the Water Heater Preparation instructions.  

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Figure 19. Control Cabinet Screws   Figure 20. Control Cabinet Screws 
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7. Nail or staple the wooden slat that was removed in Step 1 of the Water Heater Preparation 
instructions back into its original position.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

     Fig. 21 Water Heater Shown in Crating 
 

8. The water heater identification information that was placed on the water heater wooden 
crate must also be altered.  This can be done by making a bold face inscription on the 
wooden crate with a large size black ink marker.  Write the new electrical data in place of 
the original data. 

Middle Wood Slat to 

be re-attached 
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NOTES 
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Instructions pour le kit conversion 
Modèles : CEHD50(A), CEHD80(A) et CEHD120(A)

(À réaliser UNIQUEMENT par des prestataires qualifiés) 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

Ce kit de conversion doit être installée UNIQUEMENT par du 
personnel de maintenance qualifié. La conversion doit être 

effectuée conformément aux exigences des autorités locales 
compétentes et aux codes électriques locaux et nationaux. 



AVIS 
La procédure de conversion décrite dans ce manuel doit être exécutée 
UNIQUEMENT par un personnel de maintenance qualifié. Avant de 
tenter des conversions, il est recommandé de lire les instructions 
détaillées décrites dans le présent document. 

L’objectif de ce manuel d’instructions est de décrire la procédure à suivre pour changer la puissance, 
la tension et la phase électrique des chauffe-eau électriques commerciaux fabriqués par Bradford 
White Corporation. Underwriters Laboratories Inc. et Intertek reconnaissent que cette procédure est 
présentée aux présentes et qu’aucune dérogation à ces instructions n’est permise.  

Des « kits de conversion » spéciaux préparés en usine doivent être utilisés pour ces conversions. Il 
existe des kits de conversion distincts qui comportent des instructions individuelles et QUI DOIVENT 
être suivies. La page 10 de ces instructions répertorie les kits qui ont été préparés pour les différents 
wattages et tensions. 

L’ajout ou la suppression du nombre d’éléments chauffants fournis à l’origine avec le chauffe-eau est 
interdit. Cette modification ne doit pas être tentée. 

Ces kits de conversion ne s’appliquent qu’aux modèles CEHD50, CEHD80 et CEHD120. 

Lisez toutes les instructions avant de poursuivre la procédure de conversion. 

Page 

Consignes de sécurité ......................................................................................... 3 

Présentation ........................................................................................................ 4 

Matériel et outils requis ........................................................................................ 4 

Préparation du chauffe-eau avant la conversion .................................................. 4 

Kits de conversion ............................................................................................. 10 

Conversion du wattage du chauffe-eau .............................................................. 11 

Conversion de la tension de fonctionnement du chauffe-eau ............................. 13 

Conversion de la phase d’alimentation électrique du chauffe-eau ...................... 15 

Revérifier et inspecter les résultats de la conversion ......................................... 17 

Finalisation des étapes et remontage une fois l’opération terminée ................... 18 

 

! AVERTISSEMENT
Débrancher l’alimentation avant de tenter la 

procédure de conversion. Exposition potentielle à 

haute tension. 



Consignes de sécurité 

AVIS 
La procédure de conversion décrite dans ce manuel doit être exécutée 
UNIQUEMENT par un personnel de maintenance qualifié. Avant de 
tenter des conversions, il est recommandé de lire les instructions 
détaillées décrites dans le présent document. 

AVERTISSEMENT 
Assurez-vous de débrancher le chauffe-eau de l’alimentation électrique avant d’effectuer une quelconque 
opération d’entretien du système électrique ou avant de tenter l’une quelconque des procédures de 
conversion. Ne jamais effectuer l’entretien du système électrique ou des procédures de conversion avec des 
mains mouillées ou lorsque vous êtes en contact avec de l’eau qui se trouve sur le plancher ou à proximité 
du chauffe-eau. 

PRUDENCE 
Un fonctionnement incorrect de cet 
appareil peut créer un danger pour la 
vie et la propriété et annuler la 
garantie. 

DANGER 
Ne pas entreposer ni utiliser d’essence 
ou d’autres vapeurs et liquides 
inflammables, combustibles ou 
corrosifs à proximité de cet appareil 
ou de tout autre appareil. 

AVERTISSEMENT 
Les chauffe-eau sont des appareils qui produisent de la 
chaleur. Pour éviter les dommages ou les blessures, ne pas 
entreposer de matériaux contre le chauffe-eau ou le système 
d’admission d’air. Prendre les précautions nécessaires pour 
éviter tout contact inutile (en particulier chez les enfants) avec 
le chauffe-eau et les composants d’admission d’air. EN 
AUCUN CAS, DES MATÉRIAUX INFLAMMABLES, 
COMME DE L’ESSENCE OU DU DILUANT À 
PEINTURE, NE DOIVENT ÊTRE UTILISÉS OU 
ENTREPOSÉS À PROXIMITÉ DE CE CHAUFFE-EAU, 
DE CE SYSTÈME D’ADMISSION D’AIR OU À UN 
ENDROIT À PARTIR DUQUEL DES VAPEURS 
POURRAIENT ATTEINDRE LE CHAUFFE-EAU OU 
LE SYSTÈME D’ADMISSION D’AIR À 
VENTILATION. 

PRUDENCE 
Si des raccords en sueur doivent être utilisés, NE 
PAS appliquer de chaleur sur les raccords au-dessus 
du chauffe-eau. Suer la tubulure de l’adaptateur avant 
de l’installer sur les raccords d’eau. Il est impératif de 
ne pas appliquer de chaleur sur les tétines contenant 
une doublure en plastique. 

AVERTISSEMENT 
LE FAIT DE NE PAS INSTALLER ET ENTRETENIR UNE 
NOUVELLE SOUPAPE DE DÉCHARGE DE 
TEMPÉRATURE ET DE PRESSION INDIQUÉE 
LIBÉRERA LE FABRICANT DE TOUTE ALLÉGATION 
QUI POURRAIT DÉCOULER D’UNE TEMPÉRATURE 
ET D’UNE PRESSION EXCESSIVES. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
L’hydrogène gazeux peut être produit dans un 
chauffe-eau qui fonctionne et dont l’eau n’a pas été 
prélevée du réservoir pendant une longue période 
(généralement deux semaines ou plus). L’hydrogène 
est extrêmement inflammable. Pour éviter toute 
blessure dans ces conditions, nous recommandons 
d’ouvrir le robinet d’eau chaude pendant plusieurs 
minutes à l’évier de la cuisine avant d’utiliser un 
appareil électrique relié au système d’eau chaude. S’il 
y a de l’hydrogène, il y aura un son inhabituel, 
comme de l’air qui s’échappera par les tuyaux 
lorsque de l’eau chaude commencera à s’écouler. Ne 
pas fumer ni avoir de flamme nue près du robinet 
lorsqu’il est ouvert. 

IMPORTANT 
Avant de continuer, vérifier que le 
chauffe-eau et ses composants ne 
sont pas endommagés. NE PAS 
installer de chauffe-eau avec des 
composants endommagés. Si les 
dommages sont évidents, veuillez 
communiquer avec le fournisseur 
où le chauffe-eau a été acheté ou le 
fabricant indiqué sur la plaque 
signalétique pour les pièces de 
rechange. 
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Présentation  
 
Ces kits de conversion ont été créés pour offrir une plus grande souplesse afin de faire correspondre le 
chauffe-eau à l’application requise. Les chauffe-eau convenant à la conversion ont été câblés en usine à la 
puissance électrique maximale pour laquelle ils ont été conçus, afin d’avoir le courant maximal possible dans 
les options de conversion permises. Par conséquent, les composants électriques internes sont fournis dans 
des conditions de tension et de courant électriques maximales. 
 
Le wattage, la tension et la phase peuvent être modifiées pour répondre aux besoins du champ. Les 
conversions peuvent comprendre la modification d’une ou de l’ensemble de ces caractéristiques électriques.  

 
Matériel et outils requis 

 
• Clé de retrait de l’élément vissée --- ou --- clé à douille de 1 ½ po de profondeur. 

 

• Tournevis à tête Phillips 
 

• ¼ po Tourne-écrou 
 

• Tournevis à tête fendue 

• Marteau et levier 

• Ruban adhésif 

• Kit de conversion comprenant les instructions de conversion, les éléments électriques, le calque de 
l’étiquette du produit (lié aux nouveaux paramètres électriques) et les joints d’éléments. Se reporter à 
la page 10 de ces instructions pour déterminer les bonnes références de kit de conversion. 

 
Contenu du kit 
 

• Élément(s) 

• Étiquette de la plaque signalétique 

• Joint(s) d’élément 

• Instructions pour le kit  

• Responsabilité de l’étiquette de conversion électrique 
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Préparation du chauffe-eau  
 
 Pour armoire de commande étroite (rectangle de 12 po x 45 po) 
 

1. Il n’est pas nécessaire d’enlever complètement le chauffe-eau de la caisse d’expédition pour les 
conversions. Localiser l’avant du chauffe-eau avec l’armoire de commande à travers le plastique. À 
l’aide d’un marteau ou d’une barre de levier, retirer la latte de bois au milieu de la caisse avant et la 
mettre de côté (voir la figure 1). Pousser le capot en plastique sur le dessus du chauffe-eau.  

 

 
 

Figure 1. Le chauffe-eau est présenté en caisse 
 

2. À l'aide d’un tournevis à tête Phillips, retirez les deux vis de l’avant droit de la porte de l’armoire de 
commande et mettez-les de côté (voir figure 2). Ouvrir la porte de l’armoire de commande pour 
accéder aux composants électriques.  

 

Couvercle en plastique Lattes de bois du 

milieu à enlever 
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Figure 2. Vis de l’armoire de commande 
 

3. Retirer et mettre de côté les pièces isolantes qui se trouvent à l’intérieur de la partie inférieure de 
l’armoire de commande pour accéder aux éléments (voir la Figure 3).  

 
 
 
 

 
 

Figure 3. Intérieur du boîtier de commande  

2 Vis à tête 

Phillips 

Pièces 

isolantes 
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Pour armoire de commande large (section supérieure 19 po x 19 po et section inférieure 12 
po x 26 po (CEHD(50,80,120)(A)3(45,54)(L,C,H)CF) 

 
1. Il n’est pas nécessaire d’enlever complètement le chauffe-eau du carton d’expédition pour les 

conversions. Localiser l’avant du chauffe-eau avec l’armoire de commande à travers le plastique. À 
l’aide d’un marteau ou d’une barre de levier, retirer la latte de bois au milieu de la caisse avant et la 
mettre de côté. Pousser le capot en plastique sur le dessus du chauffe-eau. 
 

2. À l’aide d’un tournevis à tête Phillips retirer l’une des vis situées à l’avant à droite de la porte de 
l’armoire de commande et la mettre de côté (voir l’illustration 4). Ouvrir la porte de l’armoire de 
commande pour accéder aux composants électriques. Retirer les vis à tête hexagonale 8 ¼ po du 
capot de l’armoire des éléments et mettre de côté les vis et le capot (voir l’illustration 4).  

 

 
 

Figure 4. Vis du boîtier de commande 
 
 
  

1 Vis à tête 

Phillips 

8 – Vis à tête 

hexagonale de ¼ po 
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3. Retirer et mettre de côté les pièces isolantes qui se trouvent à l’intérieur de la partie inférieure de 

l’armoire de commande pour accéder aux éléments (voir la Figure 5).  
 

 
 

Figure 5. Intérieur du boîtier de commande 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Pièces 

isolantes 
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Lignes directrices générales sur la conversion 
 

• Aucun ajout ou soustraction d’éléments chauffants n’est permis dans le processus de conversion (p. 
ex., un chauffe-eau à 3 éléments doit demeurer un chauffe-eau à 3 éléments).  
 

• La conversion d’un chauffe-eau en courant monophasé de 208 V et 54 kW n’est pas autorisée, car 
l’intensité maximale du bornier serait dépassée. Cette configuration de modèle n’est pas disponible 
en usine. 
 

• La conversion de la tension n’est autorisée que pour les modèles dont la tension nominale est de 
480 V ou moins, car la valeur nominale maximale pour les blocs-fusibles et les fusibles serait 
dépassée. Les modèles de 480 V et moins ne doivent pas être convertis en 600 V. 
 

• Pour les modèles de 600 V, seule la conversion kW est autorisée.  
 

• Vérifier le serrage de toutes les connexions électriques et d’eau après la conversion.  
 

Processus de conversion des champs 
 

• Un maximum de 48 ampères est permis dans les appareils non usagés. Il n’est pas permis de 
convertir une unité non utilisée à une configuration excédant 48 ampères. 
 

• Débrancher le chauffe-eau de l’alimentation. 
 

• Vidanger complètement le chauffe-eau. 
 

• Convertir le chauffe-eau à la configuration souhaitée en suivant les procédures applicables fournies 
dans ce manuel. 

 

• Vérifier le serrage de toutes les connexions électriques et d’eau après la conversion. 
 

• S’assurer que le chauffe-eau est complètement rempli d’eau avant de le reconnecter à l’alimentation 
électrique. 

 

• Rebrancher le chauffe-eau à l’alimentation électrique. 
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Kits de conversion pour modèles CEHD50(A), CEHD80(A) et CEHD120(A) 
 

1. Se reporter à Tableau 1 ci-dessous, qui contient les références kW, wattage, tension et kit du 

chauffe-eau. 
 

2. Localiser la kW du chauffe-eau requis. 
 

3. Traverser la table (vers la droite) jusqu’à atteindre la tension requise. 
 

4. Sélectionner le numéro de kit requis. 
 

5. Utiliser ce kit pour cette conversion. 
 

6. Reportez-vous aux pages restantes pour une procédure de conversion détaillée.  

 
Tableau 1. Kits de conversion 

Modèle 

Entrée souhaitée Numéros de pièces du kit de conversion 

Total 
Kw 

Élément 
kW 

208 V 240 V 277 V 380 V 415 V 480 V 600 V* 

CEHD w/ 
3 

éléments 

6 2 415-51043-73 ƚ 415-51043-61 ƚ 415-51043-49 ƚ 415-51043-37 ƚ 415-51043-25 ƚ 415-51043-85 ƚ 415-51043-01 ƚ 

9 3 415-51043-74 ƚ 415-51043-62 ƚ 415-51043-50 ƚ 415-51043-38 ƚ 415-51043-26 ƚ 415-51043-14 ƚ 415-51043-02 ƚ 

12 4 415-51043-128 ƚ 415-51043-63 ƚ 415-51043-51 ƚ 415-51043-104 ƚ 415-51043-94 ƚ 415-51043-15 ƚ 415-51043-03 ƚ 

12,3 4,1 415-51043-138 415-51043-139 415-51043-140 --- --- 415-51043-141 --- 

13,5 4,5 415-51043-129 415-51043-64 415-51043-114 415-51043-105 415-51043-95 415-51043-86 415-51043-04 

15 5 415-51043-130 415-51043-122 415-51043-115 415-51043-106 415-51043-96 415-51043-87 415-51043-05 

18 6 415-51043-131 415-51043-123 415-51043-116 415-51043-107 415-51043-97 415-51043-88 415-51043-06 

CEHD w/ 
6 

éléments 

24 4 415-51043-132 415-51043-67 415-51043-55 415-51043-108 415-51043-98 415-51043-19 415-51043-07 

27 4.5 415-51043-133 415-51043-68 415-51043-117 415-51043-109 415-51043-99 415-51043-89 415-51043-08 

30 5 415-51043-134 415-51043-124 415-51043-118 415-51043-110 415-51043-100 415-51043-90 415-51043-09 

36 6 415-51043-135 415-51043-125 415-51043-119 415-51043-111 415-51043-101 415-51043-91 415-51043-10 

CEHD w/ 
9 

éléments 

45 5 415-51043-136 415-51043-126 415-51043-120 415-51043-112 415-51043-102 415-51043-92 415-51043-11 

54 6 415-51043-137** 415-51043-127 415-51043-121 415-51043-113 415-51043-103 415-51043-93 415-51043-12 

*Seule la conversion en kW est autorisée pour les modèles de 600 V. Les modèles de 480 V et 
moins ne doivent pas être convertis en 600 V.  

ƚ - CEHD50(A) – Non disponible en 12 kW ou moins pour les produits installés aux États-Unis. 
**Disponible uniquement en kit de conversion triphasé.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*** Conversion de 3 configurations d’éléments ( 6-18 kW) *** Conversion de 6 ou 9 configurations d’éléments ( 24-54 kW) 
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De  À  
Transformateur 

requis 
De À 

Transformateur 
requis 

208/240/480 volts 277/380/415 volts 264-41994-02 208/240/480 volts 277/380/415 volts 264-41995-02 

277/380/415 volts 208/240/480 volts 264-41994-01 277/380/415 volts 208/240/480 volts 264-41995-01 

208/240/480 volts 208/240/480 volts 
Aucun changement 
de transformateur 
n’est nécessaire 

208/240/480 volts 208/240/480 volts 
Aucun changement 
de transformateur 
n’est nécessaire 

277/380/415 volts 277/380/415 volts 
Aucun changement 
de transformateur 
n’est nécessaire 

277/380/415 volts 277/380/415 volts 
Aucun changement 
de transformateur 
n’est nécessaire 

 
          

Conversion des wattages --- Changements d'éléments  

 
1. Débrancher le chauffe-eau de l’alimentation électrique et vidanger complètement le réservoir du 

chauffe-eau.  
 

2. À l’aide d’un tournevis à tête Phillips, débrancher les fils électriques des bornes de l’élément (voir 
l’illustration 6). 
 

 
 

Figure 6. Fils électriques et bornes des éléments 
 

3. Retirer et remplacer un élément à la fois.  
 

4. Retirer l’élément électrique à l’aide de la clé de retrait de l’élément vissé ou d’une clé à douille de 1 
½ po de profondeur. 

 
5. Retirer un élément de rechange du kit de conversion. Vérifier les marquages des éléments pour 

s’assurer que la puissance et la tension sont correctes avant de les installer. 
 

6. Appliquer le nouveau joint (fourni dans le kit) sur l’élément. S’assurer que le joint est aligné 
correctement et qu’il n’est pas renversé (voir l’illustration 7). 
 

 
 
 

Fils électriques 

Terminaux d’éléments 

Joint d’élément 
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Figure 7. Joint d’élément 
 

 
7. Visser l’élément de rechange dans le raccord jusqu’à ce qu’il soit bien en place. Veiller à ne pas 

effectuer un filetage croisé de l’élément lors de l’installation. Serrer de ½ à ¾ tour avec la clé à 
élément. Ne pas trop serrer ou endommager le joint de l’élément.  

 
8. Rebrancher le câblage aux bornes de l’élément. Les vis doivent être correctement serrées, mais il 

faut veiller à ne pas trop les serrer. Un serrage excessif pourrait fracturer le bornier en céramique et 
nécessiter un remplacement. 

 
9. Répéter cette procédure (étapes 2 à 8 ci-dessus) pour tous les autres éléments à remplacer. 

 
10. Remplir le chauffe-eau. Inspecter les zones autour des joints pour s’assurer qu’il n’y a pas de fuite. 

 
 

 

  PRUDENCE 
Ne jamais faire fonctionner le chauffe-eau sans le remplir avec de l’eau. 
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Conversion de la tension 
 
 Modèles de thermostat d’immersion --- (de 208, 240, 480 V à 208, 240, 480 V)  

(Même processus pour 277, 380, 415 V à 277, 380, 415 V) 
 

1. Les modèles de thermostat à immersion nécessitent l’installation des éléments appropriés et une 
modification de la connexion du transformateur. Les thermostats d’immersion sont équipés de 
transformateurs ayant 4 connexions d’entrée : commun (COM), 208 V, 240 V et 480 V ou commun 
(COM), 277 V, 380 V ET 415 V (voir Figure 8). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Figure 8. Connexions du transformateur 
 

2. Un seul fil doit être changé sur le transformateur pour changer l’entrée de tension. Retirer le fil de la 
connexion marquée 208 V, 240 V ou 480 V et le fixer à la connexion appropriée marquée 208 V, 
240 V ou 480 V.  

 
3. Ne pas modifier la connexion commune ou les connexions secondaires de 120 V.  

 
Modèles de thermostat d’immersion --- (de 208 V, 240 V, 480 V à 277 V, 380 V, 415 V) 

(Même processus pour 277 V, 380 V, 415 V à 208 V, 240 V, 480 V) 
 

1. La conversion des modèles de thermostat d’immersion 208, 240 ou 480 V en modèles 277, 380 ou 
415 V nécessite l’installation des éléments appropriés et l’installation d’un nouveau transformateur. 
Le nouveau transformateur doit être acheté séparément du kit.  
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2. À l’aide du ruban adhésif, étiqueter les 4 fils connectés au transformateur avec la connexion 
appropriée (voir Figure 9, qui représente une connexion 240 V (à titre d’exemple). N’oubliez pas que 
le fil 240 V peut être connecté à la connexion 208 V ou 480 V en fonction de la configuration initiale 
du chauffe-eau).  

 
 

Figure 9. Connexions de transformateur étiquetées 
 

3. Retirer les quatre fils du transformateur.  
 

4. Retirer le transformateur du panneau de commande en retirant les 2 vis à tête cruciforme (voir 
l’illustration 10).  

 

 
 

Figure 10. Emplacement des vis du transformateur 
 

5. Installer le nouveau transformateur sur le panneau de commande avec les 2 vis retirées à l’étape 
précédente. Rebrancher les fils communs (COM) et les deux fils 120 V à leur connexion 
correctement étiquetée. Le fil précédemment connecté à la borne 208, 240 ou 480 V du 
transformateur précédent doit maintenant être connecté à la borne 277, 380 ou 415 V du nouveau 
transformateur. 

2 Vis à tête 

Phillips 
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Conversion de la phase électrique 
 

La conversion de la phase électrique nécessitera un changement de la phase simple à la phase trois ou de 
la phase trois à la phase unique. Chacune de ces conversions sera expliquée séparément

Instructions pour la conversion DE Triphasé EN Monophasé :  
 
 

1. La figure 11 montre un bornier triphasé tel qu’il a été fabriqué à l'origine. Débrancher les fils bleus et les 
fils jaunes de la borne L-3 du bornier. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Figure 11. Connexions du bornier triphasé 
 

2. Brancher les fils jaunes à la borne L-1 du bornier. Les fils rouges doivent rester connectés à L-1 du 
bornier tel qu’ils étaient fabriqués à l’origine  

3. brancher les fils bleus à la borne L-2 du bornier. Les fils noirs doivent rester connectés à L-2 du bornier 
tel qu’ils étaient fabriqués à l’origine. La figure 12 montre la nouvelle configuration monophasée des 
câbles (pas plus de 2 câbles par ouverture de port).  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 12. Connexions du bornier monophasé 
 

4. Le fils sur site de l’alimentation du chauffe-eau seront éventuellement connectés aux bornes L-1 et L-2 
du bornier lorsque le produit sera installé. 

L1 - Fils 

rouges 

L2 - Fils 

noirs 
L3 - Fils 

jaune et bleu 

L1 – Fils 

rouges et jaunes 

L2 - Fils noirs 

et bleus 

L3 - Pas de 

fils 

Connexions 

sur le terrain 

Connexions 

sur le terrain 
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Instructions pour la convertion DE monophasé À triphasé :  
 
 

1. La figure 12 montre un bornier monophasé tel qu’il a été fabriqué à l’origine. Débrancher les fils jaunes 
de la borne L-1 du bornier. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 12. Connexions du bornier monophasé 
 

 

2. Débrancher les fils bleus de la borne L-2 du bornier. 
 

3. Connecter les fils bleu et jaune à la borne L-3 du bornier. La figure 11 montre la nouvelle configuration 
des fils triphasés.  

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Figure 11. Connexions du bornier triphasé 
 

 

4. Le fils sur site de l’alimentation du chauffe-eau seront éventuellement connectés aux bornes L-1, L-1 et 
L-3 du bornier lorsque le produit sera installé. 

 

L1 – Fils 

rouges et jaunes 

L2 - Fils noirs 

et bleus 

L3 - Pas de 

fils 

Connexions 

sur le terrain 

L1 - Fils 

rouges 

L2 - Fils 

noirs 
L3 - Fils 

jaune et bleu 

Connexions 

sur le terrain 
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Nouvelle vérification et inspection de la conversion 

 

AVERTISSEMENT 
Revérifier et inspecter pour s’assurer que tous les composants impliqués 
dans la conversion sont corrects et sécurisés. 

 
1. Vérifier à nouveau l’exactitude de toutes les modifications apportées au câblage électrique par 

rapport aux exigences du schéma de câblage.  
2. Vérifier que toutes les connexions électriques sont bien fixées et que les tracés des fils 

électriques sont bien ordonnés.  
3. Une attention particulière doit être accordée aux éléments chauffants électriques. Le wattage 

nominal et la tension de l’élément sont indiqués sur l’élément lui-même (voir l’exemple à la 
figure 13). Confirmer que le marquage correspond à la conversion prévue. 
 

 
 

Figure 13. Exemple de marquage du wattage/tension sur l’élément 
4. De manière alternative, le wattage de l’élément peut être vérifiée en vérifiant la résistance 

électrique (ohms de résistance) à l’aide d’un multimètre. Cela doit être fait avant de connecter 
l’élément au circuit. La résistance électrique de l’élément est vérifiée en appuyant les fils du 
multimètre contre la borne à vis de chaque côté de l’élément (voir Figure 14).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 14. Vérification de la résistance de l’élément à l’aide d’un multimètre 
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5. La résistance de l’élément doit se situer dans la plage indiquée dans le tableau 2 : 

 
Tableau 2. Ohms de résistance électrique. 

 
Wattage 

des 
éléments 

Résistance électrique de l’élément 

208 volts 240 volts 277 volts 380 volts 415 volts 480 volts 600 volts 

2 000 20,3-22,9 27,1-30,5 36,1-40,7 67,9-76,5 80,9-91,3 114,3-122,1 169,2-190,8 

3 000 13,5-15,3 18,0-20,4 24,1-27,1 45,2-51,0 54,0-60,8 72,2-81,4 112,8-127,2 

4 000 10,2-11,4 13,5-15,3 18,0-20,4 33,9-38,3 40,5-45,7 54,1-61,0 84,6-95,4 

4 100 10,0-11,1 13,4-14,8 17,8-19,7 --- --- 53,5-59,2 --- 

4 500 9,0-10,2 12,0-13,6 16,1-18,1 30,2-34,0 36,0-40,6 48,1-54,3 75,2-84,8 

5 000 8,2-9,2 10,8-12,2 14,4-16,2 27,2-30,6 32,3-36,5 43,3-48,9 67,7-76,3 

6 000 6,7-7,6 9,0-10,2 12,0-13,6 22,7-24,5 27,0-30,4 36,1-40,7 56,4-63,6 
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Étapes de conclusion 
 

1. La figure 13 présente une plaque signalétique électrique commerciale typique qui doit être 
modifiée. Cette plaque signalétique est placée sur chaque chauffe-eau électrique 
commercial produit par Bradford White Corporation. Localiser cette plaque signalétique 
sur le chauffe-eau que vous venez de convertir. Si la puissance en kW ou la tension 
nominale du chauffe-eau a été modifiée, la plaque signalétique doit être modifiée parce 
que la conversion a modifié les caractéristiques électriques du chauffe-eau.  

 

 
 

Figure 13. Plaque signalétique électrique commerciale typique 

 

 
2. Repérez l’étiquette à dos adhésif (voir figure 14) qui se trouve à l’intérieur du kit. 

L’étiquette portera les nouvelles données électriques correspondant à la conversion qui 
vient d'être effectuée.  

 

 
 

Figure 14. Superposition d’étiquettes à dos adhésif 
3. Retirer la bande adhésive et placer cette étiquette sur la plaque signalétique de manière à 

ce que les nouvelles données électriques apparaissent à la place des données marquées 
à l’origine (voir figure 15). 
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Figure 15. Plaque signalétique avec superposition 
 

4. Apposer l’étiquette « Responsabilité de la conversion électrique » à un endroit bien visible 
sur l’appareil de chauffage. 

 
 

Figure 16. Étiquette de conversion électrique 
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5. Replacer les pièces isolantes dans la partie inférieure du boîtier de commande qui ont été 

enlevées à l’étape 3 des instructions de préparation du chauffe-eau.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 17. Intérieur du boîtier de commande  Figure 18. Intérieur du boîtier de commande 

 
6. Fermer la porte de l’armoire de commande et la fixer avec les vis retirées à l’étape 2 des 

instructions de préparation du chauffe-eau. Si le chauffe-eau converti était équipé d’un boîtier de 
commande plus large, replacez le couvercle de l’élément à l'aide des vis retirées à l’étape 2 des 
instructions de préparation du chauffe-eau.  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Figure 19. Vis de l’armoire de commande  Figure 20. Vis de l’armoire de commande 

Pièces 

isolantes 

1 Vis à tête 

Phillips 

8 – Vis à tête 

hexagonale 

de ¼ po 

2 Vis à tête 

Phillips 
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7. Clouer ou agrafer la latte de bois qui a été retirée à l’étape 1 des instructions de préparation du 

chauffe-eau pour la remettre dans sa position d’origine.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

     Fig. 21 Le chauffe-eau est présenté en caisse 
 

8. Les renseignements d'identification du chauffe-eau qui figuraient sur la caisse en bois du 
chauffe-eau doivent également être modifiés. Pour ce faire, il suffit de faire une inscription 
en gras sur la caisse en bois à l’aide d’un marqueur à encre noire de grande taille. Inscrire 
les nouvelles données électriques à la place des données d'origine. 

Latte de bois centrale 

à rattacher 
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NOTES 
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